RESOLUTION No 2011-1940

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE
DIGESTER BOILER REPLACEMENT
FOR
Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District

WHEREAS, Bay City Boiler & Engineering Company of Hayward, CA,
executed a contract on August 12, 2010 in the amount of $161,386.00 to
complete Digester Boiler Replacement project, scope defined in Contract
Documents and Specifications for District ownership and maintenance;

WHEREAS, the District has authorized change orders in the total amount
of -$13,771.00, for a total final project cost of $147,615.00; and

WHEREAS, Michael P. Cortez, District Engineer for the Las Gallinas
Valley Sanitary District by a Notice of Completion dated September 29, 2011, a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, has acknowledged that the
aforementioned improvements have been installed, tested by the District, and
found to be acceptable to the District for District ownership and maintenance.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Las Gallinas Valley
Sanitary District herein approves the Notice of Completion for recordation with
the Marin County Recorder.

* k k% Kk * * & *x * ¥ * *

| hereby certify that the forgoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution
duly and regularly passed and adopted by the Sanitary Board of the Las Gallinas
Valley Sanitary District, Marin County, California, at a meeting thereof held on the
29" day of September 2011, by the following vote of the members thereof.

AYES, and in favor thereof, Members: {fﬁﬁf»z f«tﬁéﬂ]/%,gfﬂ Mz{af ﬁuﬂmi;,
NOES, Members: A% gl T hire b g
ABSTAIN, Members: jiend

ABSENT, Members: jLent

Chond 2Py 5T
Carolyn A. Memmott, District Secretary
Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District

NULILTTT

0 .‘{\" by i .
APPROVED: S
Soa et e DR
. - : :j/ N c;(-v. - e, B
| /) g Jia wh oG
e / a;x Q' o 3L (seal)
“‘“i/}i/uiw{’f P Ve TN N "’;‘.3 ‘Cz) o i
i i 1 "I’ N ‘." -
Judy Schriebmah, President Board of Directors g-‘rC‘D ?Q‘\V.',&::,*:: "y
. AN

Resolution No. 20111940 v Page 10of 6
RTITREL



Exhibit A

Notice of Acceptance of Completion
Digester Boiler Replacement

Resolution No. 2011-1940 Page 2 of 6



RECEIVED IR R R

™ ;
OCT 17 ooy D@1l D@L GIED
Heoorded i REC FEE
&wﬁﬁ@ﬂgkmﬂ #ficial Recorids ! ’

Recorded at the Request of: . !

. . County of i

Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District Farin i

RICHAHD . Bewooe |

fegpzsgr-Recorder |

Epunty Clerk ;

When Recorded Mail to: f

Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District
300 Smith Ranch Read

San Rafael, CA 94903

fa
B IAPE E5-Teb-PRLE | Page § of 4

Space above this Line for Recorder's Use
NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF COMPLETION

LAS GALLINAS VALLEY SANITARY DISTRICT
MARIN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

DIGESTER BOILER REPLACEMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, Pursuant to Section 3093 of the Civil Code of the State of California, that
Michael P. Cortez, District Engineer for the Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District, Marin County, California, on
the 29" day of September, 2011, did file with the Secretary of said District a Statement of Completion of the
following described work, the Digester Boiler Replacement project, the contract for doing which was awarded to
Bay City Boiler & Engineering Co., Inc., of Hayward, California, and entered into on September 28, 2010. A
copy of said Statement of Completion is attached here to and incorporated by reference herein as Attachment 1.

That said work and improvements are public improvements owned and held by said District for the benefit of the
public, and were actually completed on 7" day of September, 2011, Acceptance of completion of said work was
ordered by the District Board on September 29, 2011 and the name of the surety on the contractor’s Faithful
Performance Bond and Payment Bond for said project is Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America.

That said work and improvements consisted of the performing of all work and furnishing of all labor, materials,
equipment and all utility and transportation services required for the installation of the Digester Boiler
Replacement project, all as more particularly described in the plans and specifications approved by the Board of
Directors of said District.

The site of the construction and improvements was in and around the Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District, 300
Smith Ranch Road, San Rafael, CA 94903.

OWNER: Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District
300 Smith Ranch Road
San Rafael, CA 94903

VERIFICATION
I, the undersigned, declare that I am the General Manager and duly authorized representative for the Las Gallinas

Valley Sanitary District, Marin County, California, and that [ have read the foregoing notice, know its contents, and
that the facts therein stated are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

(CONTINUED NEXT PAGE)

XARESOLUTIONSV201 1NRESOLUTION 2011-1940 Completion of Digester Boifer Replacement Exhibit A.docx

8.8



1 certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the forgoing is true and correct.

Executed at San Rafael, CaIifornia, this

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
) ss.
COUNTY OF MARIN )

)

day of October 2011.

arkR Wﬂhams General Manager o

LAS GALLINAS VALLEY SANITARY DISTRICT

On ¢ }Q-{;' 5' , 2011, before me, Carolyn Memmott, Notary Public, personally appeared Mark R. Wiltiams, who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to the be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same
in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behatf of which the person acted, executed the

instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Stanature: ﬁ @ﬁ’gxé _751/1:2 e S

N ry Public

CAROLYN A. MEMMOTT
Commission # 1872788
Notary Public - California

z

(Seal)

XRESOLUTIONS\201 NRESOLUTION 201:-1940 Completion of Digester Boiler Replacement Exhibit A.docx



DISTRICT BOARD © DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION
Megan Clark . Mark R. Witliams,
¢ General Manager
g i Michael Conez,
Larry Loder ¢ Diswict Engineay
{‘ GO | | I I lOS : Janice Mangdier,
: i i Cotlection System/Salety Manage:
VALLEY SANITAHY DlSTR|CT Judy Schriebman  Susan McGuire,
Administrative Services Manager
Mark VYon Aspern,
Plant Marager

Russ Greenfield

Las

Craig K. Murray

ATTACHMENT 1

STATEMENT OF COMPLETION
DIGESTER BOILER REPLACEMENT

I, Michael P. Cortez, District Engineer, for the Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District, Marin
County, California, do hereby certify that work and improvements described in the contract, which was
entered into by and between Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District and Bay City Boiler & Engineering
Co., Inc., of Hayward, California, dated September 28, 2010, was completed to my satisfaction on
September 7, 2011.

That said work and improvements are more particularly described in the Contract Documents,
approved by the Sanitary Board of said District on August 12, 2010.

1 understand that neither the determination of completeness of the work, nor acceptance of the
work by the District, shall operate to bar claims against the Contractor under the terms of the guarantee
provisions of the Contract Documents.

Dated: September 29, 2011

/
By % 5)wm~\:>

Michael P. Cortez, PE
District Engineer

XAPROTECTS\2000-10:0600-09 Digester Boiler Replacement (re# from 09600-10)\Project Closecund9600-09 Statement of Completion -
Digester Boiler Replacement.docx

200 Smith Ranch Road « San Rafael, CA 94803 = 415.472-1734 » Fax 415498-7715 « WwWwW.LGVSD.ORG



BAY CITY BOILER

& ENGINEERING CO., INC.
23312 Cabot Boulevard » Hayward
CA 94545 » (510) 786-3711 # Fax (310) 786-3716

Repairs » Service +Tastallation » New Construction ® Sales « 24 Hour Service

September 7, 2011

Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District
Attn: Michael Cortez, District Engineer
300 Smith Ranch Road

San Rafael, CA 940803

Attn:  Michael Cortez, District Engineer

Re: Digester Boiler Replacement
Job No. 08600-09
July 2010

Dear Mr. Cortez:

Bay City Boiler and Engineering was coniracted to Provide and Install One (1) new
Digester Boiler located at the Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District, San Rafael per RFQ
dated 08/10/2010 and Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District Contract Number 09600-09
dated 09/28/2010.

In summary, The boiler was nstalled and started up in accordance to the contract. We
completed the requirements of the contract and are requesting final payment. The work
started on 09/28/2010 and was completed on 08/ 1772011,

Thank you for the contract. We appreciate the business and the opportunity 1o be of
service. If you have questions regarding the work that was performed, please contact me
for any additional information.

Sincerely,

Steve Dutra
Steve Dutra
Project Manager

Authorized ASME Boiler & Fressure Vessel Code fabrication frcility holding National Board Repair Stamp
A State Lic #320288 (C-4,C-20) « NV State Lie #0043883 (€-1) = AZ Gtate Lic #124867 (L-T)



